

No. 19-784

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER SWEDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. BURGESS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

JANET M. JACOBSON
AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL
1501 M Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

January 17, 2020

JAMES O. FLECKNER
ALISON V. DOUGLASS
WILLIAM E. EVANS*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Iqbal</i> and Every Other Circuit that Has Considered the Issue.....	6
II. The Questions Presented Are Critically Important and Warrant this Court’s Intervention.....	11
III. This Court’s Guidance Is Urgently Needed by Lower Courts.....	16
IV. The Inconsistent Approaches Taken by Lower Courts Undermines ERISA’s Promise of Uniformity and Predictability..	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	5, 16
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 20
<i>Birse v. CenturyLink, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-02872-CMA-NYW, 2019 WL 1292861 (D. Colo. Mar. 20, 2019)	18
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 15-13825-WGY, 2016 WL 1397427 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2016)	18
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	11

<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 21
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.</i> , No. C 16-4265 CW, 2017 WL 818788 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2017).....	19
<i>Daugherty v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , No. 17 C 3736, 2017 WL 4227942 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017).....	19
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 16 C 8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 18-2569 (7th Cir. July 18, 2018).....	17
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Diebold ex rel. ExxonMobil Sav. Plan v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.</i> , No. 09 C 1934, 2010 WL 3700387 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 2010).....	19

<i>Ferguson v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-6685 (ALC), 2019 WL 4466714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019).....	17
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	5, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	20
<i>McCauley v. City of Chi.</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....	15
<i>In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	14
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 201024 (Jan. 14, 2020)	16
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	4

<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	21
<i>Short v. Brown Univ.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018)	18
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 10, 20
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.99-3439, 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000).....	14
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	2
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2646 (2019).....	10
No. 16-cv-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	15, 17
STATUTE & RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Greg Iacurci, *401(k) lawsuits creeping down to smaller plans*, InvestmentNews (Aug. 6, 2019), <https://www.investmentnews.com/article/20190806/FREE/190809961> 14
- Investment Company Institute, *2017 Investment Company Fact Book 19* (57th ed. 2017), https://www.ici.org/pdf/2017_factbook.pdf 9
- David McCann, *Passive Aggression*, CFO.com (June 22, 2016), <https://www.cfo.com/retirement-plans/2016/06/passive-investment-aggression/> 12
- George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequence?*, Ctr. for Ret. Research at Bos. Coll. (May 2018), https://crr.bc.edu/wpcontent/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf..... 12
- Terin Miller, *12 Best 401(k) Providers of 2019*, TheStreet (Oct. 31, 2019), <https://www.thestreet.com/retirement/401k/12-best-401k-providers-15147547> 8
- Rebecca Moore, *Walgreen 401(k) Participants Seek \$300M in Lawsuit Over TDF Mismanagement*, PlanSponsor (Aug. 12, 2019), <https://www.plansponsor.com/walgreen-401k-participants-seek-300m-lawsuit-tdf-mismanagement/> 13

Sanford Heisler Files One Hundred Million Dollar ERISA Class Action Against Columbia University On Behalf of 27,000 Retirement Plan Beneficiaries, PR Newswire (Aug. 16, 2016), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/sanford-heisler-files-one-hundred-million-dollar-erisa-class-action-against-columbia-university-on-behalf-of-27000-retirement-plan-beneficiaries-300314358.html> 13

John Sullivan, *How to Put the Brakes on 401k Ambulance Chasers*, 401K Specialist Magazine (Mar. 2, 2017), <https://401kspecialistmag.com/how-to-put-the-brakes-on-401k-ambulance-chasers/> 12

Andrew Wang, *401K Providers: 2016 Top 20 Lists*, Runnymede Capital Management Blog (July 26, 2016), <http://blog.runnymede.com/401k-providers-2016-top-20-lists> 8
